



NO. 23-CV-357

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 08/28/2024 08:12 PM
Filed 08/28/2024 08:12 PM

LUKMAN AHMED,

Appellant,

**D.C. Superior Court
No. 2020-CA-004660-B**

v.

BRITISH BROADCASTING
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT LUKMAN AHMED

Date: August 28, 2024

Raymond C. Fay
Bar # 188649
FAY LAW GROUP PLLC
1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 263-4604 (tel)
(202) 261-3508 (fax)
rfay@faylawdc.com

Dionna Maria Lewis
Bar # 219016
District Legal Group, PLLC
700 Pennsylvania Ave, SE Suite 2098
Washington, DC 20003
Phone: (202) 486-3478
Dionna@DistrictLegalGroup.com

Counsel for Appellant Lukman Ahmed

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
A. Summary Judgment Should Be Reversed on the Discrimination Claims.....	1
B. Summary Judgment Should Be Reversed on the Wage Claim.....	15
C. In the Alternative, the Settlement Agreement Should Be Enforced.....	17
D. Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ali v. D.C. Gov't</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 78, 83–85 (D.D.C. 2011).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2, 11
* <i>Blackstone v. Brink</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 68, 76 (D.D.C. 2014).....	18
<i>Catrett v. Johns–Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 33, 38 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Bryant</i> , 307 A.3d 443 (D.C. 2024).....	12
* <i>Jones v. United Health Grp.</i> , No. CV JKB-17-3500, 2019 WL 1903668 (D. Md. Apr. 29, 2019), aff'd sub nom. <i>Jones v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 802 F. App'x 780 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>Marcano-Martínez v. Cooperativa de Seguros Múltiples de P.R.</i> , 991 F.3d 336 (1 st Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Proctor v. Liberty Mut. Auto & Home Servs.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2018)..	18
<i>Smith v. Union Lab. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 620 A.2d 265 (D.C. 1993).....	16
* <i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	11-12
<i>Stroup v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 26 F.4 th 1147 (10 th Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	2, 11
<i>Willard Co. v. Columbia Van Lines Moving and Storage Co.</i> , 253 A.2d 454 (D.C. 1969).....	3
<i>Wise v. Riley</i> , 106 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C.2000).....	18
STATUTES	
D.C. Code § 32-1301 <i>et seq.</i>	15
D.C. Code § 32-1303(1).....	15
D.C. Code § 32-1303(4).....	15

RULES

D.C. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56(c)(2).....16
Fed. R. Evid. 1006.....3

NO. 23-CV-357
